2012

CHAPTER 14

An Act respecting consequential amendments resulting from the enactment of *The Enforcement of Maintenance* Orders Amendment Act, 2012

(Assented to May 16, 2012)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Consequential* Amendments Act, 2012.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35 amended

- 2 The Automobile Accident Insurance Act is amended:
 - (a) in subsection 32(1) by striking out "garnishment,"; and
 - (b) in subsection 182(1) by striking out "garnishment,".

S.S. 2010, c.E-9.22, section 170 amended

3 Section 170 of *The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

"New section 81

170 Section 81 is repealed and the following substituted:

'Prohibition against discharging employee for seizure proceedings

81 No employer shall discharge or lay off any employee by reason of the fact alone that a notice of a seizure of an account issued pursuant to *The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act* or a notice of seizure pursuant to *The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act, 1997* was served on the employer with respect to that employee'".

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-1, section 81 amended

4 Section 81 of *The Labour Standards Act* is amended by striking out "notice of continuing garnishment or notice of garnishment" and substituting "notice of seizure".

R.S.S. 1978, c.M-26, section 53 amended

5 Clause 53(2)(a) of *The Municipal Employees' Pension Act* is amended by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

- S.S. 1992, c.P-6.001, section 50 amended
 - 6 Subsection 50(1) of *The Pension Benefits Act, 1992* is amended:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by adding ", 1997" after "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act"; and

(b) in clause (a) by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

S.S. 1998, c.P-30.11, section 31 amended

7 Clause 31(3)(a) of *The Provincial Court Act, 1998* is amended by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

S.S. 1996, c.P-36.2, section 23 amended

8 Subsection 23(2) of *The Public Employees Pension Plan Act* is amended:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by adding ", 1997" after "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act"; and

(b) in clause (a) by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

S.S. 1986, c.S-25.1, section 8 amended

9 Subsection 8(2) of *The Saskatchewan Income Plan Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

"(2) Notwithstanding subsection 22(1) of *The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act, 1997*, the Crown shall not be named as an account debtor for the purpose of seizure, pursuant to that Act, of moneys due to a person pursuant to this Act".

S.S. 1986, c.S-32.2, section 19 amended

10 Subsection 19(2) of The Saskatchewan Pension Plan Act is amended:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by adding ", 1997" after "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act"; and

(b) in clause (a) by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-64, section 48.2 amended

11 Subsection 48.2(1) of *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act* is amended:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by adding ", 1997" after "The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Act"; and

(b) in clause (a) by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

S.S. 1979, c.W-17.1, section 165.1 amended

12 Subsection 165.1(1) of *The Workers' Compensation Act, 1979* is amended by striking out "garnishment" and substituting "seizure".

Coming into force

13 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Amendment Act, 2012* comes into force.

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN Printed by the authority of THE QUEEN'S PRINTER Copyright©2012